COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR THE COMMONWEALTH

\cdot SJC-10866

ALAN BOROWSKI Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ROBERT O'BRIEN Defendant/Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE NORTHAMPTON DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS

Patricia A. DeJuneas, BBO # 652997 One Exeter Plaza 12th Floor Boston, MA 02116 (617) 529-8300 dejuneaslaw@yahoo.com

Sarah Wunsch, BBO # 548767 ACLU of Massachusetts 211 Congress Street, 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02110 617-482-3170, ext. 323 swunsch@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAEl
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT
I. CHAPTER 258E, WHICH IS SUSCEPTIBLE OF APPLICATION TO PROTECTED SPEECH, IS NOT SO NARROWLY DRAWN AS TO RESTRAIN ONLY "FIGHTING WORDS" AND BECAUSE ITS REACH EXTENDS TO CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH, IS OVERBROAD AND MUST BE STRICKEN
II. THE LOWER COURT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED CHAPTER 258E BY GRANTING A REQUEST FOR A RESTRAINING ORDER BY AN OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER AGAINST A CITIZEN BASED SOLELY ON THREE ACTS OF PROTECTED SPEECH
CONCLUSION14
CERTIFICATIONS14

ADDENDUM follows certifications

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -

B.E.S. v. State, 629 So.2d 761 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)13 Broadrick v. Oklahaoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)9 Buffkins v. City of Omaha, 922 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1990)...12 Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)5 City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)1, 3, 10 Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)5, 8 Commonwealth v. A Juvenile, 368 Mass. 580 (1975) .2, 4, 5, 8 Diehl v. State, 451 A.2d 116 (Md. 1982)13 Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc., v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)11 Lewis v. City of New Orleans, 415 U.S. 130 (1974)11 People v. Stephen, 581 N.Y.S. 2d 981 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1992) Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts

v. Operation Rescue, 406 Mass. 701 (1990)1
Pyle v. School Committee of South Hadley, 423 Mass. 283

<u>Statu</u>tes

G.L. c. 258E passim

Ira P. Robinson, Digitus Impudicus: The Middle Finger And The Law, 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1403 (April, 2008).....12
